
 
 

 

 To: Councillor John West, Master of Mortifications; Lord Provost Peter Stephen; 
Councillor Crockett; and Mr Frederick G.S. Dalgarno, Dean of Guild 

 
 

Town House, 
ABERDEEN, 1st December 2010 

 
 

GUILDRY AND MORTIFICATION FUNDS SUB COMMITTEE 
 

 The Members of the GUILDRY AND MORTIFICATION FUNDS SUB 
COMMITTEE are requested to meet in Committee Room 4 - Town House on 
WEDNESDAY, 8 DECEMBER 2010 at 2.00pm. 
 
 
  

 
 

JANE G. MACEACHRAN 
HEAD OF LEGAL AND DEMOCRATIC SERVICES 

 
 
 

B U S I N E S S 
 

1 Minute of Previous Meeting of 22nd September 2010  (Pages 1 - 2) 
 

2 Guildry Funds - Review of Allowances  (Pages 3 - 4) 
 

 
 

 
 
 

Website Address: www.aberdeencity.gov.uk  
 
 
Should you require any further information about this agenda, please contact Martyn 
Orchard, 01224 523097 or email morchard@aberdeencity.gov.uk   
 
 

Public Document Pack



This page is intentionally left blank



GUILDRY AND MORTIFICATION FUNDS SUB COMMITTEE 
 

ABERDEEN, 22nd September 2010.  -   Minute of Meeting of the GUILDRY 
AND MORTIFICATION FUNDS SUB COMMITTEE.  Present:- Councillor 
John West, Master of Mortifications, Chairperson; Lord Provost Peter 
Stephen; and Councillor Crockett.  

 
Officers in Attendance:-   James Argo and Richard Wood, Enterprise, 
Planning and Infrastructure; and Hugh Coleman and Martyn Orchard, 
Corporate Governance.  

 
 
 
DETERMINATION OF EXEMPT BUSINESS 
 
1. The Sub Committee was requested to determine that the item of business 
entitled ‘Westside of Carnie - Offer to Purchase - Report by Director of Enterprise, 
Planning and Infrastructure’ which contained exempt information as described in 
Schedule 7(A) of the Local Government (Scotland) Act 1973, be taken in private. 
 
The Sub Committee resolved:- 
in terms of Section 50(A)(4) of the Local Government (Scotland) Act 1973, to 
exclude the press and public from the meeting during consideration of the item of 
business entitled ‘Westside of Carnie - Offer to Purchase - Report by Director of 
Enterprise, Planning and Infrastructure’ (Article 3 of this minute refers) so as to 
avoid disclosure of exempt information of the class described in paragraphs 6 and 
9 of Schedule 7(A) of the Act.  
 
 
 
MINUTE OF PREVIOUS MEETING 
 
2.  The Sub Committee had before it the minute of its previous meeting of 14th 
June 2010. 
 
The Sub Committee resolved:- 
to approve the minute.  
 
 
 

In accordance with the decision recorded under Article 1 of this 
minute, the following item of business was considered with the press 
and public excluded. 

 
 
 
WESTSIDE OF CARNIE - OFFER TO PURCHASE - EPI/10/230 
 
3. The Sub Committee had before it a report by the Director of Enterprise, 
Planning and Infrastructure, which was to be considered by the Finance and 
Resources Committee on 28th September 2010, which related to the Westside of 
Carnie, Skene, currently the subject of a lease by the Council under the Agricultural 

Agenda Item 1

Page 1



 2

Holdings (Scotland) Act 1991 and in respect of which the tenant had submitted an 
offer to purchase the Council’s interest.    
 
The report contained a detailed description of the area of land involved and the 
terms and conditions upon which it was currently leased; provided an indication of 
the situation that had arisen with the rent review negotiations between the parties; 
and explained in some detail the possible future outcomes and implications for the 
Council arising from that rent review, the tenant’s rights under the agricultural lease 
and the sale of the land, if that was what was decided be done.    
 
The report referred to the results of the valuation exercise carried out on the 
Council’s behalf by the term contractor for valuation services; to the planning 
considerations that needed to be taken into account; and to the ability of the 
Council to protect its interests as regards any longer term development value which 
the site may realise.  The two main options available to the Council were outlined 
and assessed in the context of what was in the best interests of the Lands of Skene 
Trust Fund, under which the subjects at Westside of Carnie were held.    
 
The report recommended:- 
that the Finance and Resources Committee accept the offer received for the sale of 
the property at Westside of Carnie, Skene, subject to such a clawback provision as 
the Head of Legal and Democratic Services considered most suitable to protect the 
Council’s interests. 
 
The Sub Committee resolved:- 
to support the approval of the recommendation.  
- JOHN WEST, Master of Mortifications, Chairperson. 
 
 
 
 

Page 2



H
is
to
ry
of
A
llo
w
an
ce
s

19
95

19
96

19
97

19
98

19
99

20
00

20
01

20
02

20
03

20
04

20
05

20
06

20
07

20
08

20
09

B
ur
ge
ss
es

82
0.
00

85
0.
00

90
0.
00

95
0.
00

10
00
.0
0

10
50
.0
0

11
00
.0
0

11
50
.0
0

1,
18
0

12
20

12
60

13
00

13
50

14
00

14
70

W
id
ow
s
of
B
ur
ge
ss
es

82
0.
00

85
0.
00

90
0.
00

95
0.
00

10
00
.0
0

10
50
.0
0

11
00
.0
0

11
50
.0
0

1,
18
0

12
20

12
60

13
00

13
50

14
00

14
70

D
au
gh
te
rs
of
B
ur
ge
ss
es

72
0.
00

75
0.
00

80
0.
00

85
0.
00

90
0.
00

95
0.
00

10
00
.0
0

10
50
.0
0

1,
08
0

11
20

11
60

12
00

12
50

13
00

13
70

N
um
be
ro
fp
er
so
ns
re
ce
iv
in
g
al
lo
w
an
ce
s

B
ur
ge
ss
es

1
2

1
1

1
1

1
1

2
2

2
2

2
0

0
W
id
ow
s
of
B
ur
ge
ss
es

11
12

8
9

8
8

8
8

7
7

5
4

3
3

3
D
au
gh
te
rs
of
B
ur
ge
ss
es

10
8

8
7

5
4

3
3

2
1

1
0

0
0

0
22

22
17

17
14

13
12

12
11

10
8

6
5

3
3

A
ss
um
in
g
a
5%

in
cr
ea
se
in
th
e
al
lo
w
an
ce
s

B
ur
ge
ss
es

0
15
20

£0
ro
un
de
d

W
id
ow
s/
W
id
ow
er
s
of
B
ur
ge
ss
es

3
15
20

£4
,5
60

D
au
gh
te
rs
/S
on
s
of
B
ur
ge
ss

0
14
10

£0
3

£4
,5
60

B
as
ic
R
et
ir
em
en
tP
en
si
on

Si
ng
le

In
cr
ea
se

M
ar
ri
ed

In
cr
ea
se

R
at
es
Fr
om
-

Pe
rs
on

C
ou
pl
e

A
pr
il
19
94

57
.6
0

92
.1
0

A
pr
il
19
95

58
.8
5

2%
94
.1
0

2%
A
pr
il
19
96

61
.1
5

4%
97
.7
5

4%
A
pr
il
19
97

62
.4
5

2%
99
.8
0

2%
A
pr
il
19
98

64
.7
0

4%
10
3.
40

4%
A
pr
il
19
99

66
.7
5

3%
10
6.
70

3%
A
pr
il
20
00

67
.5
0

1%
10
7.
90

1%
A
pr
il
20
01

72
.5
0

7%
11
5.
90

7%
A
pr
il
20
02

75
.5
0

4%
12
0.
70

4%
A
pr
il
20
03

77
.4
5

3%
12
3.
80

3%
A
pr
il
20
04

79
.6
5

3%
12
7.
25

3%
A
pr
il
20
05

82
.0
5

3%
13
1.
20

3%
A
pr
il
20
06

84
.2
5

3%
13
4.
75

3%
A
pr
il
20
07

87
.3
0

4%
13
9.
60

4%
A
pr
il
20
08

90
.7

4%
14
5.
05

4%
A
pr
il
20
09

95
.2
5

5%
15
2.
30

5%
A
pr
il
20
10

97
.6
5

3%
15
6.
15

3%

M
A
Y

A
B
E
R
D
E
E
N
C
IT
Y
C
O
U
N
C
IL

G
U
IL
D
R
Y
F
U
N
D
S
-R
E
V
IE
W
O
F
A
L
L
O
W
A
N
C
E
S
-M
ay
20
10

Agenda Item 2

Page 3



Page 4

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	1 Minute of Previous Meeting of 22nd September 2010
	2 Guildry Funds - Review of Allowances



Minutes of the meeting


 

 
 

GUILDRY AND MORTIFICATION FUNDS SUB COMMITTEE 

 
 

 

 

ABERDEEN, Wednesday, 8 December 2010.  Minute of Meeting of the 
GUILDRY AND MORTIFICATION FUNDS SUB COMMITTEE.  Present:- 
Councillor John West, Master of Mortifications, Chairperson; Lord Provost Peter 
Stephen; Councillor Adam (substituting for Councillor Crockett); and 
Mr Frederick GS Dalgarno, Dean of Guild. 
 

Officers in attendance:-  Richard Wood, Enterprise, Planning and Infrastructure; 
and Catriona Gilmour and Martyn Orchard, Corporate Governance.  
 

The agenda and reports associated with this minute can be found at:- 
http://committees.aberdeencity.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=419&MI
d=2089&Ver=4 
 
Please note that if any changes are made to this minute at the point of 
approval, these will be outlined in the subsequent minute and this 
document will not be retrospectively altered. 
 

MINUTE OF PREVIOUS MEETING 
 
1. The Sub Committee had before it the minute of its previous meeting of 
22nd September 2010. 
 
The Sub Committee resolved:- 
(i) to approve the minute; and 
(ii) to note the update provided in relation to the sale of the property at Westside of 

Carnie, Skene. 
 
 
GUILDRY FUNDS - REVIEW OF ALLOWANCES 
 
2. The Sub Committee had before it a statement prepared by the Head of Finance 
which (a) provided information concerning (1) the amount of allowances paid from the 
Guildry Funds to Burgesses of Guild, Widows and Widowers of Burgesses and Children 
of Burgesses for the years 1995 to 2009; and (2) the number of people receiving 
allowances for the same period; and (b) proposed that the allowances paid to 
Burgesses of Guild, Widows and Widowers of Burgesses and Children of Burgesses be 
increased by 5% rounded up the nearest £10 for 2010/11. 
 
The Sub Committee resolved:- 
to recommend that the following increases in annual allowances be approved by the 
Council with effect from 1st May 2010:- 
 

Guildry Fund Allowance Present Allowance Proposed Allowance 

Burgesses £1,470 £1,520 

Widows/Widowers of Burgesses £1,470 £1,520 

Children of Burgesses £1,370 £1,410 

- JOHN WEST, Master of Mortifications, Chairperson. 

http://committees.aberdeencity.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=419&MId=2089&Ver=4
http://committees.aberdeencity.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=419&MId=2089&Ver=4

